
 
 
To: Members of the  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman) 
Councillor Richard Scoates (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Eric Bosshard, Julian Grainger, Russell Jackson, Russell Mellor and 
Neil Reddin 

 
 Glenn Kelly (Non-Voting Staff Representative) 

 

 
 
 A meeting of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic 

Centre on WEDNESDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2011 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF ALTERNATE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10TH MAY 2011, 
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

4  MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 • General Update (Minute 42 – 10th May 2011) 
 
When considering proposed changes arising from the commission headed by John 
Hutton into public sector pensions it was resolved that the General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee or the Executive and Resources PDS Committee, as 
appropriate, consider the overall impact of any high earning staff wishing to take early 
retirement.  
 
At their meeting on 27th July 2011 the General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
resolved that the matter be listed under “Matters Outstanding from Previous Meetings” 
on future GP&L agendas until it was considered there was sufficient information for the 
matter to be determined. 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Keith Pringle 

   keith.pringle@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4508   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 6 September 2011 



 
 

 

• Pension Fund Performance (Minute 43 – 10th May 2011) 
 
It was agreed to have a report on Absolute Return Funds for this meeting and 
accordingly a report is provided at item 9.  
 

• Investment in Property (Minute 45 – 10th May 2011) 
 
It was resolved that a further report on Property investment be provided for the Sub 
Committee’s meeting on 2nd November 2011 including information on flexibility, 
liquidity, spread of risk, criteria used by other funds, costs and practical examples of 
property investment.  
 
This report is scheduled for the Sub Committee’s November meeting which will now 
take place on 9th November 2011 (not 2nd November). 
 

• Pension Fund Administration Costs (Minute 49/1 – 10th May 2011) 
 
A Part 2 report entitled “Fidelity Fee Structure” is at item 13 of this agenda.   
 

5  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 To hear questions to the Committee received in writing by the Democratic Services 
Team by 5pm on Thursday 8th September 2011 and to respond.  
 

6  
  

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE (Pages 11 - 24) 

7  
  

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 (Pages 25 - 88) 

8  
  

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT 
PRINCIPLES (Pages 89 - 106) 
 

9  
  

ABSOLUTE RETURN FUNDS (Pages 107 - 118) 

10  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information.  
 

11  CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 10TH 
MAY 2011 (Pages 119 - 124) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  
 



 
 

12  PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT REPORT  Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

Printed copies of reports from both Fund 
Managers i.e. Fidelity and Baillie Gifford are 
circulated to Sub-Committee Members with this 
agenda. Representatives of Fidelity will attend the 
meeting to speak on this item. 
  

13  FIDELITY FEE STRUCTURE (Pages 125 - 130) Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  

  



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 10 May 2011 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Lynch (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Eric Bosshard, Julian Grainger, Russell Jackson, 
Russell Mellor and Stephen Wells 

 
 
37   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

Following the meeting apologies were provided by Mr Glenn Kelly. 
 
 
38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
All Members present with the exception of Councillor Russell Jackson 
declared a personal interest as Members of the Bromley Local Government 
Pension Scheme.  
 
 
39   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

10TH FEBRUARY 2011 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes were agreed. 
 
 
40   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
The two matters from the Committee’s previous meeting as highlighted on the 
agenda had been actioned. 
 
Concerning the Chairman’s enquiry on whether there was any level of 
company ownership above which it was necessary to make a declaration, it 
was agreed that any declaration be left to each member to make in the light of 
guidance provided and where there might be any uncertainty it was agreed to 
err on the side of caution and make a declaration. 
 
 
41   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

There were no questions. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
10 May 2011 
 

2 

42   GENERAL UPDATE 
 

Report RES11009 
 
A general update was provided on
[...]
 in equities. 
 
In concluding debate the Sub-Committee agreed that a further report should 
be provided in six months (November 2011) which would include information 
on criteria used by other funds, costs involved, liquidity matters and practical 
examples of property investment.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
(1) the report be noted;  
 
(2) a watching brief continue to be taken on investment in property; and  
 
(3) a further report on Property investment be provided for the Sub 
Committee’s meeting on 2nd November 2011 including information on 

Page 9



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
10 May 2011 
 

6 

flexibility, liquidity, spread of risk, criteria used by other funds, costs 
and practical examples of property investment. 
  
 
46   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

47   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 10TH FEBRUARY 
2011 
 

The Part 2 minutes were agreed.  
 
 
48   PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT REPORT 

 
Quarterly reports (to 31st March 2011) from Fidelity and Baillie Gifford had 
been circulated prior to the meeting and two representatives from Baillie 
Gifford attended the meeting to present their report and answer questions 
from Members.  
 
 
49   PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION COSTS 

 
Following a request from the Chairman at the Sub Committee’s previous 
meeting, a Part 2 report was provided on Pension Fund administration costs.   
 
In concluding the meeting the Chairman thanked Members of the Sub 
Committee and officers for their work during the year.  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.44 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



  

1

Report No. 
RES11090 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  14th September 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Principal Acco
[...]
 2009, a fall of 16.5% in that year. During 2009/10, it increased 
steadily and ended the year at £446.4m as at 31st March 2010, a gain of almost 50% in the year. 
In 2010/11, the fund value continued to fluctuate and ended the year at £489.7m. In the June 
2011 quarter, in spite of some volatility, the fund value remained fairly stable overall and had 
risen to £494.1m as at 30th June 2011. At the time of writing this report, further turmoil in 
financial markets had caused the fund value to fall to £450.0m (valuation as at 30th August 
2011), a fall of 9% since the end of June. 

3.2 The report to the May 2011 meeting included details of the quarterly and cumulative 
performance of our two fund managers in 2010/11. These showed that Baillie Gifford returned 
10.7% in the year (2.3% above their benchmark), while Fidelity returned 7.1% (0.6% below 
benchmark). An overall ranking of 22% was achieved in that year (1% being the highest in the 
WM Company local authority universe and 100% being the lowest), which was a good (top 
quartile) result after a very good year in 2009/10. For comparison, the rankings in recent years 
were 2% in 2009/10, 33% in 2008/09, 5% in 2007/08, 100% in 2006/07, 5% in 2005/06, 75% in 
2004/05, 52% in 2003/04, 43% in 2002/03 and 12% in 2001/02. Given the long-term nature of 
pension fund liabilities, medium and long-term returns are of greater importance and these have 
been extremely good, with Bromley’s Fund ranked in the 1st percentile over the last 3 years (i.e. 
the best in the whole local authority universe), in the 3rd percentile over 5 years and in the 2nd 
percentile over 10 years. In the first quarter of 2011/12, Bromley’s Fund achieved an overall 
ranking of 88%. 

Performance data for 2010/11 

3.3 Before 1st April 2006, the Fund’s performance was measured against the local authority average 
and both Baillie Gifford and Fidelity were set the target of outperforming against that average by 
0.5% over rolling three-year periods. 
[...]
d LA Ave 
  Benchmark Return Benchmark Return Benchmark Return Return 
  % % % % % % % 

Jun-11 1.2 1.1 1.5 0.6 1.4 0.9 1.6 

 

3.6 Baillie Gifford returned 1.1% in the June quarter (0.1% below benchmark). The WM Company 
attributed their relative under-performance primarily to asset allocation, mainly in the Other 
International equities sector. This is represented in the following graphs. 

UK 

Equities

N. 

America

Europe ex 

UK

Tot Far 

East Other Intl. UK Bonds

Cash/  

Alts

Total 

Fund

Asset Allocation

Fund Start 18.8 19.4 22.2 9.8 16.1 10.4 3.4 100.0

Fund End 19.2 19.3 21.3 9.8 15.5 10.5 4.4 100.0

BM Start 25.0 18.0 18.0 9.5 9.5 18.0 2.0 100.0

BM End 25.2 17.7 18.3 9.4 9.2 18.2 2.0 100.0

Impact - - 0.1 - -0.2 -0.1 - -0.3-6.0 1.6 3.0 0.4 6.3 -7.7 2.4 0.0

Stock Selection

Fund 3.3 1.1 1.7 1.1 -3.1 2.4 0.1 1.1

Benchmark 1.9 -0.4 3.1 0.3 -1.8 2.2 0.2 1.2

Impact 0.3 0.3 -0.3 0.1 -0.2 - - 0.1

-10

0

10

-4

-2

0

2

4

Relative 

Weighting

%

Relative

 Return

 %

 

Page 14



  

5

3.7 Fidelity returned 0.6% in the June quarter (0.9% below benchmark). The WM Company 
attributed most of their relative under-performance to stock selection, primarily in UK equities. 
This is represented in the following graphs and representatives of Fidelity will attend the meeting 
to discuss performance. 

Global 

Equit

UK 

Equities

N. 

America

Europe ex 

UK Pacific Japan UK Bonds

Cash/  

Alts

Total 

Fund

Asset Allocation

Fund Start 13.0 35.0 12.5 12.7 5.1 5.0 16.6 0.0 100.0

Fund End 11.1 35.2 13.2 12.7 5.5 4.0 18.3 0.1 100.0

BM Start 10.0 35.0 12.5 12.5 5.0 5.0 20.0 100.0

BM End 9.9 35.1 12.3 12.7 4.9 4.9 20.1 100.0

Impact - - - - - - - - -0.11.2 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.6 -0.9 -1.8 0.1 0.0

Stock Selection

Fund -0.6 -0.1 -0.7 3.5 -0.1 0.1 2.7 -1.1 0.6

Benchmark 0.5 1.9 -0.2 3.2 -0.2 0.2 2.3 1.5

Impact -0.1 -0.7 -0.1 - - - 0.1 -0.8

-5

0

5

-4

-2

0

2

4

Relative 

Weighting

%

Relative

 Return

 %

 

Medium and long-term performance data
[...]
o are required to use a wide variety of investments and to 
comply with certain specific limits. 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Details of the final outturn for the 2010/11 Pension Fund Revenue Account are provided in 
Appendix 2 together with the actual position for the first quarter of 2011/12 and data on fund 
membership. The final outturn for 2010/11 showed a surplus of £9.5m. With regard to fund 
membership, there was an overall increase of 247 members during the course of the year. 

5.2 Movements in the Fund’s Market Value are shown in the following table, together with details of 
distributions of the revenue fund surplus cash to the fund managers and movements in the value 
of the FTSE 100 index. The graph below plots fund value and FTSE index movements. 
Members will note that, in recent years, the total fund value has fluctuated significantly, having 
reduced by 16.6% (£59m) in 2008/09 before rising to £446.4m in 2009/10 (an increase of 50% in 
the year). In 2010/11, it lost ground initially but had increased to £489.7m as at 31st March 
2011. In the first quarter of 2011/12, the value rose slightly to £494.1m, but further falls in stock 
values since then have resulted in a significant reduction in the fund’s value and, at the time of 
writing this report (30th August), it had fallen to £450.0m. Also of note, although not entirely 
surprising, is the fact that the fund value tracks the movement in the FTSE 100 fairly closely, 
even though, since 2006, only around 30% of the fund has been invested in the UK equity 
sector. 

Market Value as at Fidelity Baillie 
Gifford 

CAAM Total Revenue 
Surplus 

Distributed 
to 

Managers* 

FTSE 100 
Index 

 £m £m £m £m £m  

31st March 2002 112.9 113.3 - 226.2 0.5 5272 

31st March 2003 90.1 90.2 - 180.3 - 3613 

31st March 2004 112.9 113.1 - 226.0 3.0 4386 

31st March 2005 126.6 128.5 - 255.1 5.0 4894 

31st March 2006 164.1 172.2 - 336.3 9.1 5965 

31st March 2007 150.1 156.0 43.5 349.6 4.5 6308 

31st March
[...]
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   

Decision Maker: Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 

Date:  14th September 2011 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 
 

Contact Officer: Martin Reeves, Principal Accountant (Technical & Control) 
Tel:  020 8313 4291   E-mail:  martin.reeves@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director of Resources 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This report introduces the annual report and accounts of the Bromley Pension Fund for the year 
ended 31st March 2011, which the Council is required to publish under the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008. The annual report (attached at Appendix 1) 
was submitted in draft form to the external auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PWC), in July 
and, following the external audit of the Pension Fund accounts, a final draft was submitted for 
audit on 13th August. No significant issues were raised in this audit and PWC’s ISA 260 
(International Standards for Auditing) report is attached at Appendix 2. In accordance with the 
regulations, the Council will publish the Annual Report on its website by 1st December 2011.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Sub-Committee is asked to: 

2.1 Note and approve the Pension Fund Annual Report 2010/11 and, on completion of the 
external audit by PWC, agree that arrangements be made to ensure publication by the 
statutory deadline of 1st December 2011. 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing policy.  The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated 
under the provisions of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2007, for 
the purpose of providing pension benefits for its employees. These regulations allow local 
authorities to use all the established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property 
etc, and to a
[...]
udget head/performance centre: Pension Fund 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £33.4m expenditure in 2011/12 (pensions, lump sums, 
admin, etc); £39.6m income (contributions, investment income, etc); £494.1m total fund value at 
30th June 2011) 

 

5. Source of funding: Contributions to Pension Fund 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): 0.5 fte (current)   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: c18 hours per week   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory requirement. Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Regulations 2007 and LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008 

 

2. Call-in: Call-in is not applicable.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): 5,146 current employees; 
4,616 pensioners; 3,943 deferred pensioners (as at 30th June 2011)  

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments?  No.  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 90



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1 Under Regulation 35 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 
2007 (“the Regulations”), the Council is required to prepare, publish and maintain a Funding 
Strategy Statement (FSS) for its Pension Fund. The FSS for the London Borough of Bromley 
Pension Fund was last updated in 2009 and, following a detailed review, a revised statement is 
attached for approval at Appendix 1.  

3.2 The regulations also require the Council to prepare, publish and maintain a written statement of 
the principles governing its decisions about Pension Fund investments. This statement is known 
as the Statement of Investment Principles (SIP) and covers the Council’s approach on eight 
separate issues and states how the Council complies with the six good governance investment 
principles set out by H.M. Treasury in its report in 2008: “Updating the Myners’ Principles: A 
Response to Consultation”. The SIP for the London Borough of Bromley was last updated in 
2010 and has been reviewed, particularly in the light of the final Fund valuation report as at 31st 
March 2010, and a revised statement is attached for approval at Appendix 2.  

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The Council's Pension Fund is a defined benefit scheme operated under the provisions of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2007, for the purpose of providing 
pension benefits for its employees. These regulations allow local authorities to use all the 
established categories of investments, e.g. equities, bonds, property etc, and to appoint external 
investment managers who are required to use a wide variety of investments and to comply with 
certain specific limits.  

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 None at this stage. 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Legal and Personnel Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

LGPS Regulations 2007. 
LGPS (Administration) Regulations 2008. 
LGPS (Management & Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2009. 
HM Treasury report “Updating the Myners’ Principles: A 
Response to Consultation” 2008. 
 

 

  

Page 91



Page 92

This page is left intentionally blank



APPENDIX 1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY PENSION FUND 

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 2011 

1 Introduction  

1.1.1 This is the Funding Strategy Statement (“FSS”) for the London Borough of Bromley Pension Fund 
(“the Fund”).  It has been prepared in accordance with Regulation 35 of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2007 (“the Regulations”) and in consultation with the 
Fund’s actuaries, Barnett Waddingham LLP. 

1.1.2 It should be read in conjunction w
[...]
nding Strategy Statement and Statement of Investment Principles Appendix 2

	9 ABSOLUTE RETURN FUNDS
	11 CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 10TH MAY 2011
	13 FIDELITY FEE STRUCTURE



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 14 September 2011 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Paul Lynch (Chairman) 
   
 

Councillors Eric Bosshard, Julian Grainger, Russell Jackson, 
Russell Mellor and Neil Reddin 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

ALTERNATE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Paul Lynch, Russell Mellor and Eric Bosshard declared a personal 
interest as Members of the Bromley Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

10TH MAY 2011, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

The minutes were agreed. 
 
 
4   MATTERS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
There were four matters outstanding, all from the Sub Committee’s previous 
meeting and the position on these was summarised on the agenda front 
sheet. 
 
On changes arising from the Commission headed by John Hutton into public 
sector pensions (minute 42 from the previous meeting) the Finance Director 
provided further background and a current update. There were two issues - 
(1) anticipated legislation restricting pension tax relief and (2) proposals to 
increase employee contributions so reducing employer contributions with 
potential savings for the Pension Fund. Changes in benefits were also 
proposed.  
 
The Finance Director advised that legislation has now been implemented for 
restricting pension tax relief. On point (2) there are likely to be revised 
proposals from Government with a combination of increases in employee 
contributions, revisions to the scheme benefits and an “employer contribution 
ceiling”. Issues still remain relating to a potential increase in “opt out” which 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
14 September 2011 
 

2 

combined with overall job reductions within local authorities could have a 
detrimental impact on the longer term viability of pension schemes. The 
Government have recognised the separate nature of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme compared to other public sector schemes. Statutory 
consultation on proposals was expected to start in October/November and 
there would be a three year phasing in period. When details of actual 
proposals are published a further update would be provided to the Sub-
Committee.  
 
Members were advised that there are both high and low value pension 
benefits within the Fund and that it was understood there would be a limit on 
changes for low earners. For any modelling to assess the extent of high and 
low value pension benefits it would be necessary to await publication of the 
detail of proposals.  
 
The Director  also referred to a green paper on the state pension which 
seemed to favour universal pension provision which may require funding from 
the phasing out of the current “contracted out” national insurance which would 
increase employer costs.  
 
The Director confirmed that the Local Government Pension Scheme was a 
statutory scheme providing no discretion for a “closed” scheme.  
 
Concerning Pension Fund Performance (minute 43 from the previous 
meeting) and Investment in Property (minute 45 from the previous meeting) 
the Director suggested that the outlook might not be good for equities over the 
next five years (the fund comprised some 80% equities and 20% cash). As 
such he recommended that a review be undertaken of asset classes to report 
back to the Sub Committee in February. The review would include property 
and other aspects and an assessment would be brought to Members on how 
property could be dealt with. 
 
RESOLVED that a review of the Fund’s asset allocation strategy, 
including property and absolute return funds, be undertaken with 
outcomes reported to the Sub Committee in February 2012. 
 
 
5   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

There were no questions. 
 
 
6   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE 

 
Report RES11090 
 
The Bromley Pension Fund as a whole was ranked in the 22nd percentile of 
the local authority universe for 2010/11 meaning that Bromley’s fund 
performance in the year was in the top quartile of the 87 local authority funds 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
14 September 2011 

 

3 
 

forming the local authority universe. Baillie Gifford returned 10.7% (2.3% 
above their benchmark), while Fidelity returned 7.1% (0.6% below 
benchmark). Bromley’s Fund ranked in the 1st percentile over the last 3 years 
(i.e. the best in the whole local authority universe), in the 3rd percentile over 5 
years and in the 2nd percentile over 10 years. In the first quarter of 2011/12, 
Bromley’s Fund achieved an overall ranking of 88%. 

In 2010/11 the market value of Bromley’s Fund ended the year at £489.7m. 
As at 30th June 2011 the fund value had risen to £494.1m and at 30th August 
2011 further turmoil in financial markets had caused the fund value to fall to 
£450.0m, a fall of 9% since the end of June. 

For 2011/12 a summary of performance by the two fund managers in the June 
quarter was provided in Report RES11090. Baillie Gifford returned 1.1% in the 
June quarter (0.1% below benchmark) and their relative under-performance 
was attributed primarily by the WM Company to asset allocation, mainly in the 
Other International equities sector. Fidelity returned 0.6% in the June quarter 
(0.9% below benchmark) and the WM Company attributed most of their 
relative under-performance to stock selection, primarily in UK equities.  

The following was also provided in Report RES11090 as further information 
for Members: 

    an assessment of medium and long-term performance data with 
comparative returns over 1, 3, 5 and 10 years for both Baillie Gifford 
and Fidelity for periods ended 30th June 2011 and 31st March 2011;  

    returns for quarter ended 30th June 2011; 

    commentaries from Baillie Gifford and Fidelity on recent developments 
in financial markets, their impact on the Council’s Fund and the future 
outlook (this would be a standing item in future reports to the Sub-
Committee);  

 a summary of early retirements by employees in the Pension Fund for 
the current year and in previous years;  

    details of the final outturn for the 2010/11 Pension Fund Revenue 
Account together with an estimate for 2011/12, the actual position for 
the first quarter of 2011/12 and data on fund membership; and 

    movements in the Fund’s Market Value together with details of 
distributions of the revenue fund surplus cash to the fund managers 
and movements in the value of the FTSE 100 index.  

A WM representative provided a Performance Review for periods ended 31st 
March 2011. This was based on data circulated to Sub Committee Members 
with the agenda – the data covering the Market Environment, Total Fund 
Performance versus Strategic Benchmark, Manager Performance and Total 
Fund Performance versus Peer Group. An Annual Performance Review of 
Bromley’s fund from WM Performance Services for periods to the end of 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
14 September 2011 
 

4 

March 2011 had also been circulated to Sub Committee Members with the 
agenda.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
7   PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 

 
Report RES11091 
 
Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 
2008 the Council is required to publish the annual report and accounts of the 
Bromley Pension Fund for year ended 31st March 2011. The annual report 
(appended to Report RES11091) was submitted in draft form to the external 
auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (PWC) in July and following external 
audit of the Pension Fund accounts, a final draft was submitted for audit on 
13th August and no significant issues were raised. PWC’s ISA 260 
(International Standards for Auditing) report was also appended to Report 
RES11091.  

In accordance with the regulations the Annual Report would be published on 
the Council’s website by 1st December 2011.  

RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the Pension Fund Annual Report 2010/11 be noted and approved 
and  
 
(2) upon completion of the external audit by PWC, arrangements be 
made to ensure publication of the Report by the statutory deadline of 1st 
December 2011. 
 
 
8   FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF 

INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 
 

Report RES11092 
 
Under Regulation 35 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Administration) Regulations 2007 (“the Regulations”) the Council is required 
to prepare, publish and maintain a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) for its 
Pension Fund. The FSS for the London Borough of Bromley Pension Fund 
was previously updated in 2009 and following a detailed review a revised 
statement was presented for approval.  
 
The regulations also require the Council to prepare, publish and maintain a 
written statement of the principles governing its decisions about Pension Fund 
investments. The statement known as the Statement of Investment Principles 
(SIP) covers the Council’s approach on eight separate issues and states how 
the Council complies with the six good governance investment principles set 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
14 September 2011 

 

5 
 

out by H.M. Treasury in its 2008 report: “Updating the Myners’ Principles: A 
Response to Consultation”. The SIP for the London Borough of Bromley was 
previously updated in 2010. It had been reviewed, particularly in the light of 
the final Fund valuation report at 31st March 2010, and a revised statement 
was presented for approval.  
 
Concerning the SIP and limits imposed by the regulations reference was 
made to “Any single insurance contract: 25%” and it was requested that 
information on the sort of insurance contract and the reason for a 25% limit be 
included in the outcome of review referred to at Minute 6 above. 
 
A suggestion was also made about the timing of investments. When the 
FTSE100 was at a high level e.g. 7000, the Fund’s past deficit contribution 
should be lower and where the FTSE100 dropped to a lower level (e.g. 5000) 
it was suggested that this would be a better time to invest i.e. if £15m was to 
be invested, taking a 5 to 10 year view and having considered the range, it 
was suggested that more should go in when the market was low. Less would 
then be needed at a future stage to reduce the deficit.   
 
The Finance Director referred to actuaries taking a long term view. This 
results in the actuarial review being undertaken every three years with no 
interim review during periods of significant changes in performance in 
financial markets. A possible future issue for the Sub-Committee is that the 
outlook for Europe/UK is not positive compared with previous years which 
could have an impact on the performance of the Fund. The Director also 
referred to Principle 1 in the SIP (Myners review) and suggested that 
Members, as Trustees of the Fund, should have access to independent 
advice. An independent adviser to the Sub Committee would not be linked to 
a Fund Manager and the Director proposed that an adviser be trialled for a 
year with an option of terminating the appointment early if it wasn’t working. 
Such advice would also be helpful in regard to the review of the asset 
allocation strategy referred to at Minute 4 above and any investments around 
Property and Absolute Returns. Officers were not financial advisers and any 
financial advice would also assist in assessing the performance of the fund 
managers compared to others.  
 
The Chairman suggested that any costs would be offset by the costs incurred 
in seeking advice from the Council’s actuaries, Barnett Waddingham, from 
whom advice is currently sought on an ad hoc basis. It was suggested that it 
should be possible to obtain a sample paper from any adviser free of charge 
which the Sub Committee could then look at. On any appointment process the 
Chairman would liaise with the Director and report back. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the report be noted and the revised Funding Strategy Statement 
and the Statement of Investment Principles set out in Appendices 1 and 
2 respectively of Report RES11092 be agreed; and  
 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
14 September 2011 
 

6 

(2) the Chairman and Director would liaise on an appointment 
process for enlisting the services of an independent adviser to the Sub- 
Committee for a trial period of one year. 
 
 
9   ABSOLUTE RETURN FUNDS 

 
Report RES11093 
 
At its previous meeting on 10th May the Sub-Committee agreed that a report 
be provided on Absolute Return Funds.  
 
Baillie Gifford provided a paper (appended to Report RES11093) and also 
indicated that their representatives would be happy to discuss Absolute 
Return Funds at their next scheduled attendance before the Sub Committee 
in November. Fidelity provided brief, generic thoughts on Absolute Return 
Funds (appended to Report RES11093) and Fidelity representatives outlined 
their thoughts further at item 12 of the meeting. Barnett Waddingham provided 
a more detailed report (also appended to Report RES11093) on Absolute 
(Target) Return Funds setting out advantages and disadvantages and 
indicating that their representative would be happy to discuss the matter 
further. 
  
Report RES11093 explained that it would be for Members to determine if they 
wished to invest in Absolute Return Funds and then to consider factors such 
as risk appetite and manager involvement. The considerations broadly 
outlined in the report were as follows: 
 

 returns were potentially attractive and less volatile; 

 Absolute Return Funds were a good diversifier and flexible in that 
asset allocation changes could be quickly made; 

 fee structures could be high and could eradicate performance 
benefits; 

 there was less control for a local authority and a potential lack of 
transparency; and  

 there was a heavy reliance on a manager’s skill and investment 
acumen. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) the report be noted and discussions be held with Baillie Gifford at 
the Sub Committee’s meeting on 9th November 2011 and with Barnett 
Waddingham representatives in due course;  
 
(2) possible discussions also be held with any new independent 
adviser at a later stage (Minute 12/1 records discussion with Fidelity 
representatives on Absolute Return Funds); and 
 



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
14 September 2011 

 

7 
 

(3) these discussions to inform the review of the asset allocation 
strategy to be reported to the February meeting of the Sub Committee 
(see Minute 4). 
 
 
10   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

11   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 10TH MAY 2011 
 

The Part 2 minutes were agreed. 
 
 
12   PENSION FUND - INVESTMENT REPORT 

 
Quarterly reports (to 30th June 2011) from Fidelity and Baillie Gifford had been 
circulated prior to the meeting and two Fidelity representatives attended the 
meeting to present their report and answer questions. 
 
 
13   FIDELITY FEE STRUCTURE 

 
Report RES11094 
 
A Part 2 report was provided concerning the Fidelity Fee Structure. 
 
Before closing the meeting the Sub Committee agreed that its next meeting 
would be held on Wednesday 9th November 2011 at 7.30pm and not 
Wednesday 2nd November as previously scheduled.  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.45 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


